DR. BuuUu NYGREN pPresipent
RICHELLE MONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsdahakees

April 19, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Deveiopment (DCD)

FROM : Shanl,
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Budget for Projects / Activities for Nazlini Chapter House and Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter

SUBJECT : House - ARPA Funds Delegate / Speaker Curley Region
. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Many Farms Chapter House, Low Mountain ;
Chapter House, Nazlini Chapter House, and Us. Treasury American Recovery
Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CD-62-22 $  8802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

[J New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115110-K2115120
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $3,5619,733.00  $2,429,000.00 to $5,948,733.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
[] Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

[J Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
L] Contract / Agreement - Date executec
[CINNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
Other, specify: Budget on projects / activities for Chapter listed above submitted by NN FRF Office

. Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 2nd budgets entered into FMIS on $8.2 mil ARPA funds allocated to Speaker
Crystalyne Curley Region. As shown in Sec. Il above $3.5 mil was entered which is based on corrected budget
received from NN FRF Office on April 10, 2023. $2.4 mil was previously entered and documented by
Transmittal of March 22, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for Curley Region is $5,948,733. Information on Section |.
of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapter the respective
Council Delegate serve aka Region

Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

\\ Attachment
AAWW Copy: Contract files
Nv Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928)871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



Checklist of Approved Documents in Resolution Approving Chapter/Regional Expenditure Plan

(Ready for BU Setup)
As of February 10, 2023

Approved NN
Appendix A Program  Approved
Description of CD Project Y DO“ 1' ':E' n.d w/ “;uwm' Budget  Chapter Amount Notes foRr.o‘::a
¥ Signatures i Summary Resolution
sie Nazlini Chp Leach Field Project X X X X X X S 120,000.00 X
i
ez (st Nazlini Chp Bathroom Additions X X X X X X $  160,000.00 X
Kasttsuz- Nazlini Chp Housing Wiring X X X X X X $  105,000.00 X
K2-)5ud  « Nazlini Chp Consulting Services X X X X X X 5 150,000.00 X
Kzusit Nazlini Warehouse Project X X X X X X $  400,000.00 X
kz_“g"{ Nazlini Chp Administration Bldg X X X X X X $  350,000.00 X
kausite Nazlini Chp Cemetery Project i X X X X X S 150,000.00 X
F.LHS i Nazlini Chp Water Conservation Project X X X X X X 5 590,468.00 X
M F 58 S : Bath SR e
. al'l:\{ arms Chp House Support: Bathroom X n " X - - ¢ 40000000 M ppendi
Additions
28 Many Farms Chp Local Rural Addressing - X X X X i X & 100,000,00 Mising 2pp
£911 o
11. Many Farms Chp HVAC Systems sk
X R X X . X $  150,000.00
12 - e e
Many Farms Chp BB/Cellular Tower X " . % & 750,000.00
k‘l—ltf“s Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Ceilular Service Tower X X 5§ 750,000.00 X
Lon Elderly B M )
gq, LW 0RtE Qv Clerty Bathronts X X X X . X § 81,0000
Makeover/Modification Project
15 X
Low Mtn Chp Cellular Tower Project X X X X X S  700,000.00
i Low M.tn Chp 'New Homes Waterline X ¥ ¥ o z X s 48,000.00 pe
Extension Project
17 ] : _ X X X . X $  140,000.00
Low Mtn Chp Drainage/Septic System Project -
: “tri d M
8. Low MFn Chp Ne\fv Homes Electric an X X x X e X - 60,000.00
Powerline Extension
K'utﬂ“\ 19 Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Warehouse Building X X X X X X $  450,000.00 X
Tachee Chg Ei
Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Eight (8} Bathroom % - % x - % & 294.265.00 X

K181

Additions

*Data exported from the NN Appproved Resolutions

Total: S 5,948,733.00

lofl

*Prepared by:

Fiscal Recovery Fund Office



Nazlini Chapter:
Bathroom
Additions



Initial Eligibility
Determination




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

KIMBERLY A DUTCHER
Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

' T EEAS

RFS/HK Review #:  HK0232
Date & Time Received: 11/28/22

Date & Time of Response: 12/06/2022

aWaL LF

11:31

5:00 PM

Entity Requesting FRF: Nazlini Chapter Government

Title of Project: Bathroom Additiens (Public Health: Other Public Health Services)

Administrative Oversight:  Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: S160,000

Eligibility Determination:

X FRI eligible

0 FRF ineligible

7 Additional information requested

FRF Fligibility Category:
& (1) Public Health and F:conomic Impact

O (3) Government Services'T.ost Revenue

3 (2) Premium Pay
O 4) Water, Sewer. Broadband Infrastructure

P.0O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 ¢ 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



LS. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:  1:14 (Other Public Healih

Services)

Retarned for the following réasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Pa‘r‘ﬂgraphs 5. E. (1) - {1h of FRF

Proceduares):

0 Missing Form
1 Supporting documentalion missing
{3 Project will not be completed by 123172026
O Ineligible purpose
[ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES roportis
£ Additional information submisted is
insufficient o make a proper determination

Name-of DO Reviewer: Kristen A. Lowel]

Signature of DO Reviewer: K \ M

[ Expenditure Plan incomplete

U Funds will not be obhigated by
12/31/2024

[} Incorrect Signatory

[ Inconsistent with applicable NN oy
federal laws

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Inidal Eligibitity Determination will be hased on the documents provided.
which KNDOT will assume are true, corect, and complete, Should the Project or Program change i
any material way after the initial determimation. the requestor must seck the advice of NNIDOJ, An
nitial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Projuct

of Program is a feeally abtowable use ~ iU does not serve as an opinion-as to whether or nol the Project
{4 SR ; i ! )

or Program shoutd be [unded, nor does.it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested

ks reasanable of aocurile,

Page 2-of 2




Per
BEFS-31-21




APPENDIX A
| ~ THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

%ﬂgﬂg"e’m{;’gmﬁm Chapter  w1azlini Chapter Government Dite prepared; Sept: 4. 2022

Chapters__P-O. Box 7387, Nazlini, Arizona 86540-7387  none g emai; (928) 755-5900
mafiing address: , "

websile (fany):
Tris Form preparec by; __Melissa Winney, Chapter Manager phonelernal: (928) 755-5800

CONTAGT PERSON'S riama and e CONTACT PERSON'S i,

Titte and fype of Project Bathroom Additions (Public Health: Other Public Health Services)

Chepler President_ L-8€ V. Bigwater phone & emé Ibigwater@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President._J03€ph Dedman phone & emal: josephdedman32@gmail.com
Chaptor Secretary: __J0ANN Dedman phone & emat: asdzaaltsui@hotmail.com
Chapter Treasurer; _S0ANN Dedman phone & emai; @S0Zaaltsui@hotmail.com

Chapter Manageror csC;_Melissa Winney, Chapter Mg'r. phione & emal: mwinney@nnchapter.org
DCD/Chapter ASC; _ Edgerton Gene, Sr. Prog /Proj. $p:  jhone g ema. (928) 674-2251 egene@nndcd.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subsecipients that will be paid with FRF §f known):

O document attached

Amaunt of FRF requested: $160,000.00 FRF fnding period: September 2022 - December 2026
' ' T indicale Project staring and ending/destiing dls

Part 2, Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s) andlor Project(s) to be funded, including hiow e funds wilt be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COViD-reiated needs will be addressed: _ _

These projects consist of bathroom additions, connect the-home to electricity, provide the home
with drinking water through a water cistern or connection to a waterline & provide the home with a
septic tank or connect to a sewer system. Homes will be provided the shell bathroom addition with
roofing, flooring, water heater, wall heater, toilet, bathroom sink & shower, etc. The project will be
installing either a waterline or cistern system 1o all homes where it installs a septic system. _
Installation of septic systems & a clean drinking water system will directly address one of the major
sanitation deficiencies that is connected to the high outbreak of COVID-18 on the NaveioNatioR atached

{b) Explain how the Program of Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communifies, or the Navajo Pecple;

A high number of homes on the Navajo Nation lack access to one or more of the following utilities;
electricity, water, wastewater & broadband. All projects will provide one or more utility services to a
home that lacks it or will improve the water & wastewater systems to address the need for clean
drinking water systems, All projects will assist in promoting public health & economic stimulus & the
Navajo people directly benefit from these projects. o _

] :document atiached

(e} A prospective timeline sfiowing the estimated date of completion of the Profect and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges
that may prevent you from incuring easts for alf funding by Decambet 31, 2024 andlor fully expending funds and complefing the Program(s)
or Projeci(s) by December 31, 2026: '

-Page 10f2-



| . APPENDIXA
' "Based on the funding, the project end date will be December 31, 2026 with all funds being
incumbered before December 31, 2024 Navajo Nation Budget Form 2 are attached for phase goals
per quarter of funding period.

£} document attzched

g E_;ie_m'i'f;fm ?'\.\'«‘EH he rlés;j'or;”sjé_!:é'_flﬁrtﬁ%ﬁiémenﬁng he ProgramoerjecL - _

- The Nazlini Chapter Government Chapler Manager will be implementing the NN ARPA Funding Act
Bathroom Additions Projects.
(&) Explain who will be respansible for operalions and maiplenance costs for the Project once complaled. and how such costs will be funded
prospectively’ | e
 Recipient{s} will be responsible for operation and maintenance of installed bathroem additions. No
additional cost or recurring cost will be incurred by Nazlini Chapter Government once bathroom
additions are completed.

s e . L] dacument atached

il Siéie E’."ﬁ.i(:-f-l oi Lheﬁﬁ Fisca! Rcccwew Fund axpuem!_émre categenes in the at’tacﬁ&i U 8. Dapartiment of the Treasury Appandix 1 fisting the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

Categories: Public Healih: 1.14 - Other Public Health

Pursuant to the LS, Treasury guidelines and funding objectives, these bathroom additions address
the conditions that contributed to poor public health & economic cutcomes during the pandemic. By
concentrating in areas with limited economic opportunities and inadequate or peor housing quality,
access 1o resources facilitates improved health outcomes including services that connect residents
with health care resources & public assistance & build healthier environments such as: housing
services to support healthy living environments & neighborhoods conducive o mental & physical
weliness. The exacerbation of health disparities during the pandemic & the role of pre-existing social
vulnerabilities are presumed to be responsive to the public health impact of the pandemic. These
bathroom additions will build heaithier envifonments.

[ documentatached |

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here al adgjiﬁignai.sugpqqing documents afiached 10 this FRF Expenditure Pian {or indicate 1N/A): _

[ Chapler Resclution atlached

Part4 AfﬁnnatlonbyFundlngRecipmnt

Funding Recipient affims that is receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implemsniation of this FRF Expenditure Plan-shall be in accordance
with Resofution Mo, CJY-41:21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with afl applicable federal and Navajo Natidn Jaws, requialions. and polities:

Chapter's won i L4
Prepater: .I\}f\f.l\SSﬁ Wiﬂl’\fi Approved by L T e

signidure of PregcaoTON [ALT FIREON

Approved bi;/l.l/um ¢ [/UM-‘

sigritoen of Ghiate Maedae S5 j '

S o hapan Prcsigios o Ve
. 4 ’

. Approved by P
pproveR Dy signature PN AED
Approved 10 submit L e

for Revievr, A e it S

' &-‘g:_:_é!uré q{ﬂC{)E}w,’r

-Page2of 2 -



Appendix J:
Project Budget
Summary
Per

CJIN-29-22




THE NAVAJO NATION Page1of1l

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
[IPART 1, Business Unit No: NEW PART Il Praject Informatlon
Project Tite: _Nazlin Chapter Governmant - Bathroom Addltions{1,14 Public Heaith) Profect Type: Bathreom Additlons
Project Desctiplion Thevs projects consist of bathroom additlons, homes will be provided tho shell batfradm with roofing, flooring, watar | Planned Start Date: 10/412022
neater, wall hieatar, tollet, bathroom sink & bathroom shower, etc. Alf projects will asslstin promoting public health & economic stimulus. | Plaaned Erd Date: 1HIN2026
Check ore box; G Original Budpet D Budget Revision G Rydget Resllocalion 0 gudget Modification Projecl Manager:  Mslissa Winney
PARL ;il;,mjm rosksopel 10 _fPART Iv. UseFiscal Year (FYYQuarerslo wrnpi_ele 1ha information below. O = Gct,; N = Now; D= Dec,, gle. Expected Completion Data
: parately; suc 2023 20 j FY Qlrs.
28 Pidn, Design, Construct, Equip 4 - _ FY 2024 _ project exceads 8 FY Qrs
or Fumish. 1st Qitr, Znd Cir. I Qlr. 4th Qtr. 131 O 2nd Qr. It Qls. 4th Qi Date 1213112026
oIN|DlJ|F m|alMlolmfalslolnf{ojalfr{mlialm| i Aaj s |[O]N|DIJ[FIM
Finance {Securing Funds) 0] XK XXX XX
Planring 8 Selection X[ x| [ XX XX
Proparation & Supplles XX [ x| o] xx
Conatruction X0 Xt | XX x| xR b o | XX V)
PART V. $ § 8 3 $ B 3 $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quantedy Expendilures ~ 40,000.00 3000000 | 2500000 | 2500000 25,080.00 15,000.00 $160.000.00

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Regolution Na: FMIS Sel Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




Forms 1,2 & 4
(Other budget forms if needed)




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 10f 3

FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
“PART |. Business Unit No.: NEW Program Title:  Nazlini Chapter Government (1.14 Publi¢ Health) Division/Branch:; Executive
Prepared By: Melissa Winney, Chapter Manager Phone No.: {928) 755-9500 Email Address:
Fiscal Year % of Fund (A} ‘Bl (c]
[IPART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Merm Amount Total PART ill. BUDGET SUMMARY Type NNC Approved Difference or
fInn Fiscat Recovery Funds 1011/22-12/34/26 160,000.00 | 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Total

2001 Personnel Expenses

3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeling Expenses

4000 Supplies

5000 Lease and Rental

5500 Communications and Utililies

{6000 Repairs and Maintenance

|6500 Contractual Services 6 0 159,500 159,500

7000 Special Transactions 6 0 500 500

|8000 Public Assistance

IQUOO Capital Qutlay

19500 Matching Funds

|9500  Indirect Cost

TOTAL $0.08 160.000.00 150,000
[PARTIV.  POSITIONS AND VEHICLES 0) E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted' 0 0
TOTAL:| 5160,00000 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted. 0 0
[PART V. 1 HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Melissa Winney, Chapter Manager APPROVED BY: };&

Di\risiorrpfrecturl Branch Chief's Printed Name

= : 2 W RR2.27
wvision Director nc 1el’s Signature and Date

Pragram Manager's Printed Name

LF ‘i[n[ﬂ M Z/‘?/zozz

Calvin Castillo, Division Director
Division of Community Development



THE NAVAJO NATION Page2of 3

FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
[PART I, PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Businaas Unli No.: NEW Peogram NamefTitls: Naztini Chapter Govarnment {1,914 Public Heaith) _
IPART &, PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION HUMBER!PURPOSE OF PROGRAM; o ' '

Tha Navizjo Nalion Chapters Plan of Gparalions is refererca in Tifa 26 of the Navajo Namm.Coda,_

{FRRT 11, FROGRAW PERFORMANGE CRITERTA: ~TGTR. Tnd TR TG | 4haIR
Goal | Awtual | Goal | Actual | Gosl | Aciual | Gos ua

1. Gool Statement:.
Yo nsiallof uporade 32 bathroam addmons a1 vanous Nazini community memhar's homes
Program Performance Measure: . }
To instail or upgrada 32 baihioam addiions 3i various Nazini community mambarsmemes | 8 | | 8 | | 8 | T |
2. Goa Statement;- o '

Program Pasformanta Moasure:
T 1T T T T T 1 7
3. Goal Statement:
Progtam P.eﬂmgnm-ﬁamra:-
| [ ] | | l | l I |
4, Goa! Stetemant:
Program Parformance Measurs:

5, Goat Slstement:

Program Petformance Measure:

Wiane arMa,nager
5msurp_ﬁs %T"dm?!

W %‘/a’/” 2=

‘{( f”% -‘{lﬁh‘l Calvin Castillo, Divinsion Director
3 Division of Community Developinent




L9 &

THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of 3
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
Nazlinl Chapter Government (1.14 Public Haalth) Business Unit No.: NEW
(B) (C) (0)
Total by Total by
Object DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 8) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
Public Hoalth: Bathroom Additions {Other Public Health) - ARPA Bathroom Additlons Project. These projects consist of bathroom additions, connect the
home to electricity, provide the home with drinking water through a waler cistem or cenneclion to a walerling & provide the home with a septic tank or connect o a
sewer system, Homes will be provided the shell bathroom addition with roofing. flooring, water heater, wall heater, toilet, bathroom sink & shower, etc. The project
will be installing either a watertine of cislem syslem to a!l homes where it installs a septic systems. Installation of seplic sysiems & a clean drinking water system
will directly acdress one of the major sanitation deficiencies that is connected to the high outbreak of COVID-18 on the Navajo Naticn. All projects will assist in
pramoting public health and economic stimuus.
8500 |Contractual Services 197
1 Ak
Conlract servioes to provide the shell bathroom addition with roofing, flooring, water haater, wall heater, toilet, bathroom sink and shower, etc. 19 150
'\.953"3 STV *’ - Fet s L I ;
BHO b LTy — Expen 14, 190
7000  [Special Transactions M o0
! )
Advertisement for potential vendors for projects in acoordance with Procurement Procedures =nn
0 Trint Advernsivg o
: Att A
i Ak
TOTAL 160,000 160,000

4{'0{1'3



Chapter Resolutions
and Other

Supporting
Documents




42§ NAZLINI CHAPTER GOVERNMENT

(1] 11 }_\\‘ i

LEE V. BIGWATER + JOSEPH DEDMAN - JOANN DEDMAN <« KEE ALLEN BEGAY, R, »  IRVIN SHIRLEY

LHARTER PRESIDENT " CHAPTLIR WICE-FRESIOTNT SECHTARY/TREASLHER COUHOL DEEGATE GRAINT PEPRESERTATIVY

NAZLINI CHAPTER RESOLUTION
NAZL-SEP-22-078

AMENDING NAZLINI CHAPTER AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT
PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to N.N.C., Title 26, Section 101, and the Navajo Nation Council Resources and
Developmeni Committee Legisiation #RDCF-0052-15 dated February 17, 2013, Naziini Chapter
Government was recognized as an LGA Certified Chapter and delegoted with the responsihility and
authonty 10 make decisions over local chapter matters: AND

2. In Nazlini Chapter Resolution ¥NAZL-IULY-21-040 and amended Nazlini Chapter Resolution
H#NAZL-AUG-21-047, and NAZL-FEB-22-032, the Nazlini Chapter had identified projects for the
American Resone Plan Act and prioritized these projects as follows; AND

. PROJECT DESCRIPTION CATEG | AMOUNT
Storm Water Conservation Crawler Dozer/lLoader/Trailer | 6,1 $£300,000.00
Community Cemetery Fencing & Improvement a.l $150,000.00
Septic & Leachficld Replacement (34 x 520,000y 53 - $687.000.00

Premium Pay for Naglini Staff B 41 $75.000.00
Chapter Warehouse 6.1 $2.000.000.00

Buthroom Addition (32x 85,0000 o Is  1$160.000.00
Housewiring (35 x §3,000) 2.18 ! £103,000.00
Modular Chapter Adminisiration Bldg 0] { $500.000.00

- Solar Farm 100 acres $2,000,000.00

"Pual Broadband o 17| $4,000.000.00
{‘onvenience Slore 2.9 2.13 | $10,000.000.00

-

3 The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in global shortage of raw materials, goods, services necessary
10 atddress the needs of the Nazlini Chapler residents, businesses and governmental unigs.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
I The Nazlini Chapter hereby amends the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Projectas lisied above

in anticipation of shortage of raw maierials and higher prices for all building materials. services amd
gquipment.

.0 Boxd 7387 o HAZUNI, ARIZONA B6540-7387 » PHONE {028) 755-5500 o FAX [528) 755-5903 & EMAIL: 1z




Page Two
NAZL-SEP-22-078
Sepember 4, 2002

CERTIFICATION

W’c' hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered and - moved for adoption by
o ) ; IS : A .
[ . seeonded by E: v and passed byoa vote of Bl o faver

i of Sepremaber 2632,

Lee V. ﬂﬁm&tu.é’ﬁa;‘n z{l resicent

-
L : i
S ...__A-f"“'"\_-__ o
M.-_ ;”"j ", — Pt A ;“HN..MNJ“\( } Pl o
TdAnn Dcdmat Cix;-tph: Secretary/ T reasurer [evin R, Shirley. (;mmw i{t.r)rmcmdlm

e



	Transmittal - K2115110 to K2115120
	Transmittal - K2115110 to K2115120 pt2

